Page 133 TITLE 29—LABOR § 553
necessary to carry out the responsibilities assigned by
this order.
(b) Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair
or otherwise affect:
(i) authority granted by law to an executive depart-
ment, agency, or the head thereof; or
(ii) functions of the Director of the Office of Manage-

6166, § 4, June 10, 1933.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
The words ‘‘a disbursing clerk’’ were omitted from
text on authority of Ex. Ord. No. 6166, which trans-
ferred all functions relating to the disbursement of
moneys of the United States to the Treasury Depart-
ment. See section 3321 of Title 31, Money and Finance.
Section was formerly classified to section 615 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 1, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of Labor, with certain ex-
ceptions, to Secretary of Labor, with power to delegate,
see Reorg. Plan No. 6, of 1950, §§ 1, 2, 15 F.R. 3174, 64
Stat. 1263, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Govern-
ment Organization and Employees.
§ 557. Bureaus and offices in Department
The following-named offices, bureaus, divi-
sions, and branches of the public service, and all
that pertains to the same, shall be under the ju-
risdiction and supervision of the Department of
Labor:
1. Bureau of Employees’ Compensation.
2. Bureau of Labor Standards.
3. Bureau of Labor Statistics.
4. Division of Public Contracts.
5. Employees’ Compensation Appeals Board.
6. United States Employment Service.
7. Wage and Hour Division.
8. Women’s Bureau.
(Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, § 3, 37 Stat. 737; June 5, 1920,
ch. 248, § 1, 41 Stat. 987; June 6, 1933, ch. 49, § 1, 48
Stat. 113; Ex. Ord. No. 6166, § 14, June 10, 1933;
June 30, 1936, ch. 881, § 4, 49 Stat. 2038; June 25,
1938, ch. 676, § 4, 52 Stat. 1061; 1939 Reorg. Plan
No. I, § 201, eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2728, 53 Stat.
1424; 1940 Reorg. Plan No. V, § 1, eff. June 4, 1940,
5 F.R. 2223, 54 Stat. 1238; Ex. Ord. No. 9247, Sept.
17, 1942, 7 F.R. 7379; Ex. Ord. No. 9617, Sept. 19,
1945, 10 F.R. 11929; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 2, § 1, eff.